Amount due within one year .....  ¥  790  ¥  900 $ 8,491
Amount due after one year .....  2,714 3,582 29,170

Total  .....  ¥3,504  ¥4,482  $37,661

(3) Lease expense and the pro forma amount of depreciation expense for the years ended March 31, 2010, 2009 and 2008:

   Thousands of
   Millions of yen U.S. dollars

   2010 2009 2008 2010

Lease expense .....  ¥800 ¥973 ¥2,657  $8,598
Depreciation expense .....  800 973 2,657 8,598

(4)  Calculation of the pro forma amount of depreciation expense:
Pro forma depreciation amounts are computed using the straight-line method over the lease terms assuming no residual value.

(B)  Operating leases
Future lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases at March 31, 2010 and 2009:

   Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars

   2010 2009 2010

Amount due within one year .....  ¥ 61,793 ¥ 61,974 $  664,155
Amount due after one year .....  203,536 227,708 2,187,618

Total  .....  ¥265,329  ¥289,682  $2,851,773

   Millions of yen

   2010 2009

   Buildings Machinery  Buildings Machinery
   and and  and and
   structures equipment Total structures equipment Total

Acquisition cost .....  ¥4,792  ¥1,763  ¥6,555  ¥5,089  ¥2,391  ¥7,480
Accumulated depreciation .....  1,919 1,132 3,051 1,752 1,246 2,998

Net book value .....  ¥2,873  ¥   631 ¥3,504  ¥3,337  ¥1,145 ¥4,482

   Thousands of U.S. dollars

   2010

   Buildings Machinery
   and and
   structures equipment Total

Acquisition cost .....  $51,505  $18,949  $70,454
Accumulated depreciation .....  20,626 12,167 32,793

Net book value .....  $30,879  $  6,782  $37,661

 Finance leases that do not transfer ownership to the lessee whose commencement day falls on or before March 31, 2008 are accounted for as operating
leases under both the previous and the new accounting standards. Information on such leases is summarized as follows:
(1) Pro forma amounts of acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation and net book value at March 31, 2010 and 2009:

73

As lessor:
(A)  Finance leases

Commencing the year ended March 31, 2009, assets leased under finance leases that do not transfer ownership to the lessee are accounted for as
investments in leased assets, which is included in other current assets. Investments in leased assets as of March 31, 2010 are not presented in the table